
 

 

The North & South Trust Limited 

P O Box 56 228, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 

The North & South Trust Limited (NSTL) is a special purpose not-for-profit company that conducts class 4 

gambling mainly to distribute in the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga regions.  

The North & South Trust Limited is pleased to announce that during the month of March 2016 distributed 

$431,884 (net of refunds) to the community. These funds were used primarily for the development of 

amateur rugby and local communities within the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga Regions.  A special 

thank you is given to the venues and their staff who operated the gaming machines on behalf of NSTL, due 

to their continued support the NSTL Net Proceeds Committee were able to support the following 

organisations throughout the period:  

 

1 March 2016 – 31 March 2016 

Approved Applications: 
 

Recipient 
 Amount 
Paid  

Auckland Rugby Referees Assn Inc $2,424.00  

Auckland Rugby Union Inc $200,000.00  

Auckland University Rugby Football Club $12,480.00  

Brain Injury Association (Hawkes Bay) Inc $1,383.00  

College Rifles Rugby Union Football & Sports Club Inc $17,704.00  

Eden Rugby Football Club Inc $12,062.00  

Eskview Tennis Club $8,000.00  

Grammar Junior Rugby Football Club Inc $4,831.00  

Grammar TEC Rugby Club Inc $13,749.00  

Greendale Swim Club Inc $2,137.00  

Hawkes Bay Basketball Foundation Inc $5,000.00  

Hawkes Bay Squash Rackets Club Inc $1,980.00  

Manukau Rovers Rugby Football Club Inc $7,495.00  

Marist Brothers Old Boys Rugby Football Club (Auckland) Inc $17,790.00  

Mt Wellington Rugby Football Club Inc $3,177.00  

Nelson Park School $5,000.00  

Nga Uri O Nga Hau E Wha Te Kohanga Reo $1,560.00  

Pakuranga United Rugby Club Inc $15,437.00  

Papatoetoe Rugby Football Club Inc $8,848.00  

Ponsonby District Rugby Football Club Inc $19,557.00  

Porritt Primary School $5,000.00  

Richmond Rovers Rugby League & Sports Club Inc $17,407.00  

Shotokan Karate Hawkes Bay Inc $10,000.00  

Suburbs Rugby Football Club Inc $15,000.00  

Taradale High School $5,120.00  



 

Te Papapa Onehunga Rugby Football & Sports Club $5,326.00  

Waiheke Island Rugby Club Inc $5,825.00  

Waitakere City Rugby Football & Sports Club Inc $7,358.00  

Waitemata Rugby Union Football & Sports Club $10,400.00  

 
$442,050.00  

 

Refunds Received: 
 Auckland University Rugby Football Club $      (770.00) 

Auckland Grammar School $        (60.00) 

Diabetes NZ Auckland Branch $        (10.00) 

Eden Rugby Football Club Inc $      (250.00) 

Glendowie Tennis Club Inc $        (80.00) 

Manukau Rovers Rugby Football Club Inc $   (3,233.28) 

Marist Brothers Old Boys Rugby Football Club (Auckland) Inc $   (1,001.31) 

Mt Wellington Rugby Football Club Inc $   (2,020.94) 

Netball Northern Zone Inc $      (498.00) 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc $          (2.00) 

Surf Life Saving Northern Region $      (246.00) 

Tauranga Musical Theatre Inc $      (308.56) 

Te Atatu Association Football Sports & Social Club Inc $      (789.20) 

Waitemata Rugby Union Football & Sports Club $      (896.71) 

 
-$10,166.00 

 

Declined Applications: 

AFC Fury Inc 

Amped4life Trust 

Aquinas College 

Argos Gymnastics Club Inc 

Auckland Cricket Association Inc 

Auckland Downhill Club Inc 

Auckland Grammar School 

Baradene College 

Basketball Hawkes Bay Inc 

Bay of Plenty Rugby Union Inc 

Bayside Westhaven Little League Baseball Club 

Big Buddy Mentoring Trust 

Birkenhead College 

Canoe Racing NZ Inc 

Discovery Foundation Inc 

East Tamaki Rugby Football Club Inc 

Environmental Education for Resource Sustainability Trust 

Eventing Auckland Inc 

Farndon Park Domain Committee of Management 

Glendowie College 
Graeme Dingle Foundation (Foundation for Youth 
Development) 

Habitat for Humanity Greater Auckland 



 

Halberg Disability Sport Foundation 

Hawkes Bay Rugby Football Union Inc 

Hearing Dogs for Deaf People NZ 

Life Education Trust - Ponsonby Eden Roskill 

Lynn-Avon United AFC 

Manurewa Community Facilities Charitable Trust 

Massive Company Trust 

Men's Health Trust New Zealand 

Merivale Community Inc 

Multiple Sclerosis Society of Auckland & North Shore Inc 

Netball Waitakere Inc 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc 

NZ Canoe Polo Association Inc 

NZ Sailing Trust Board 

Olympic Weightlifting New Zealand 

Otahuhu Rugby Football Club Inc 

Pacific Music Awards Trust 

Project Phoenix Charitable Trust 

Quantum Sport Trust 

Recreate NZ 

Sea Wolf Water Polo Club Inc 

Speedway NZ Inc 

Sport Hawkes Bay 

Star Jam Charitable Trust 

SwitchedOn Co Ltd 

Tauranga Girls College Rowing Inc 

Tauranga Musical Theatre Inc 
Tauranga Women's Refuge (Tauranga Women's Collective 
Inc) 

The Parenting Place Inc 

United North Piha Lifeguard Service Inc 

Wellington Museums Trust Inc 

Western Districts Hockey Club 

Westlake Boys High School Rowing Society Inc 

Westlake Girls High School Rowing Society Inc 

Zeal Education Trust 

 

 

 

It is noted that several applications were returned to organisations whose application fell outside the 

authorised purpose of The North & South Trust Limited as approved by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

Due to these applications ineligibility they were not considered by the Net Proceeds Committee. 


